

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
**SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SIX**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**STEPHEN DEBOUVER,**

Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal  
No. B262455

Los Angeles  
County Superior  
Court No.  
BA420698

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

**Appeal from the Judgment of the  
Superior Court of the State of California  
for Los Angeles County**

**Honorable Norman Shapiro, Judge**

---

DAVID L. ANNICCHIARICO  
State Bar Number 247544  
584 Castro Street, Suite 654  
San Francisco, California 94114  
Telephone: (415) 948-5576  
Email: WriteToDavidA@gmail.com

By Appointment of the  
Court of Appeal Under the  
California Appellate Project  
Independent Case Program

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. THE BURGLARY CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE SIXTH AMENDMENT BY DENYING MR. DEBOUVER’S MOTION FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF ADVISORY COUNSEL..... 12

    A. Introduction and Background ..... 12

    B. The Trial Court Violated Mr. Debouver’s Sixth Amendment Right to Appointment of Advisory Counsel ..... 14

    C. The Trial Court Also Abused Any Discretion Conferred Upon It by Failing to Exercise It..... 18

    D. The Denial of Advisory Counsel Is Reversible *Per Se*. ..... 21

        1. The violation of Mr. Debouver’s Sixth Amendment rights is structural error requiring reversal. .... 21

        2. The court’s failure to exercise its discretion is also reversible *per se* under California law. .... 23

        3. *Crandell* is distinguishable. .... 27

4. Even assuming <i>arguendo</i> that it would not have been an abuse of discretion to deny advisory counsel, reversal would still be required under <i>Watson</i> .....	30
E. Conclusion. ....	38
II. THE BURGLARY CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED, AND THE CONFESSION MUST BE SUPPRESSED, BECAUSE IT WAS INVOLUNTARY, IN VIOLATION OF MR. DEBOUVER’S STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS. ....	39
A. Introduction .....	39
B. Background.....	41
C. Standard of Review .....	46
D. The Prosecution Did Not Satisfy Its Burden to Prove by a Preponderance of the Evidence That the Confession Was Voluntary; the Court’s Ruling That Intoxication Could Not Render the Statement Involuntary Was Erroneous as a Matter of Law.....	48
E. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Failing to Listen to the Recording, Which Was the Most Relevant Evidence and Demonstrated That the Confession Was Coerced .....	51
F. Admission of the Confession Was Not Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt Because the Prosecution’s Impeachment With It Was Powerful Evidence Undermining Mr. Debouver’s Defense That He Was So Intoxicated He Lacked Specific Intent.....	60

III. THE BURGLARY CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT BY REVOKING HIS PROMISE NOT TO USE THE CONFESSION, AND THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING IT.....	62
A. Introduction .....	62
B. Background.....	63
C. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Admitting Mr. Debouver’s Statement Because It Was Not Proper Impeachment Evidence.....	66
D. Principles of Prosecutorial Misconduct, Due Process, Freedom from Self-Incrimination, and Equitable Estoppel Also Required the Trial Court to Exclude the Confession.....	79
E. Each of Mr. Debouver’s Claims Is Cognizable. ....	77
F. The Erroneous Admission of Mr. Debouver’s Confession Was Not Harmless Under Any Standard.....	81
IV. THE PERSON-PRESENT FINDING MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT IT, IN VIOLATION OF MR. DEBOUVER’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS. ....	84
A. Introduction and Background .....	84
B. Standard of Review.....	86
C. As a Matter of Law, a Garage Beneath an Apartment Complex Is Not a Residence. ....	87

V. THE PERSON-PRESENT FINDING MUST BE REVERSED FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE COURT’S INSTRUCTION REDUCED THE PROSECUTION’S BURDEN TO PROVE THAT THE PLACE BURGLARIZED WAS A RESIDENCE AND EFFECTIVELY DIRECTED A VERDICT ON THAT ISSUE, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS .....	91
A. Introduction and Background .....	91
B. Standard of Review.....	92
C. The Incorrect Instruction Violated the Constitution and the Trial Court’s <i>Sua Sponte</i> Duty to Correctly Instruction the Jury on the Elements.....	93
D. The Error Is Reversible <i>Per Se</i> ; Alternatively, It Was Not Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt .....	94
CONCLUSION .....	97
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	98

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279 .....	60, 61
<i>Byrom v. Epps</i> (N.D.Miss. 2011) 817 F.Supp.2d 868 .....	75
<i>Carella v. California</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 263 .....	93
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>College Hospital, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704.....	30
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 449 .....	31, 83
<i>Elliot v. Albright</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1028 .....	49
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62 .....	23
<i>Faretta v. California</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 806 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geders v. United States</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 80 .....	14

<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 335 .....	14, 21
<i>Gladden v. Unsworth</i> (9th Cir. 1968) 396 F.2d 373.....	49, 54, 59
<i>Hair v. State of California</i> (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 321.....	71, 76
<i>Herring v. New York</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 853 .....	14
<i>In re Cameron</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 487 .....	49, 54
<i>In re Elias V.</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 568.....	48, 60
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 457 .....	83
<i>In re Shawn D.</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 200.....	56
<i>In re Sheena K.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 875.....	81
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358 .....	86
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 368 .....	48, 60
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307 .....	86



<i>Johnson v. United States</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 461 .....	14, 21
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 1 .....	49
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> (1972) 404 U.S. 477 .....	48
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 504 .....	70
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 168 .....	16, 17, 21
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moon v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1521 .....	21
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> (1975) 420 U.S. 714 .....	40
<i>People v. Bigelow</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 731 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Box</i> (2010) 23 Cal.4th 1153 .....	29
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142 .....	94
<i>People v. Bruner</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1178 .....	81

<i>People v. Cahill</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 478.....	56, 60
<i>People v. Carter</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 737.....	73, 74, 76
<i>People v. Castro</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 301.....	96
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1980) 109 Cal.App.3d 88.....	82
<i>People v. Coffman</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1.....	47
<i>People v. Crandell</i> (2002) 46 Cal.3d 833.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Crayton</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 346.....	20
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233.....	94
<i>People v. Daniels</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 304.....	35
<i>People v. Downey</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 899.....	19
<i>People v. Duren</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 218.....	47
<i>People v. Filson</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1841.....	51

<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998)	
18 Cal.4th 470.....	93
<i>People v. Guiuan</i> (1998)	
18 Cal.4th 558.....	92
<i>People v. Haley</i> (2004)	
34 Cal.4th 283.....	49, 53
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1989)	
48 Cal.3d 1142.....	15
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2014)	
224 Cal.App.4th 86.....	89, 90
<i>People v. Hoyos</i> (2007)	
41 Cal.4th 872.....	68, 73, 76, 82
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1993)	
15 Cal.App.4th 1197.....	75
<i>People v. Jimenez</i> (1978)	
21 Cal.3d 595.....	56, 57
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980)	
26 Cal.3d 557.....	86
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1998)	
17 Cal.4th 279.....	47
<i>People v. Kimble</i> (1988)	
44 Cal.3d 480.....	95
<i>People v. Lawson</i> (1987)	
189 Cal.App.3d 741.....	95

<i>People v. Lynch</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 693.....	17
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 434.....	51
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 911.....	29
<i>People v. Mattson</i> (1954) 51 Cal.2d 777 .....	20
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610.....	17
<i>People v. Minifie</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1055.....	96
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1104.....	16, 17, 19
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 34.....	68
<i>People v. Moreno</i> (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 109 .....	89
<i>People v. Neal</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 63.....	53
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1015.....	40
<i>People v. Nunez</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1.....	74

<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428.....	77
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2016) 243 Cal.App.4th 863.....	53, 56
<i>People v. Quartermain</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 600.....	69, 72, 82
<i>People v. Roybal</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 481.....	22
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 780.....	21
<i>People v. Sam</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 194.....	66, 67, 76
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 284.....	78
<i>People v. Singleton</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1332.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Stone</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 276.....	32
<i>People v. Superior Court (Humberto S.)</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 737.....	19, 66
<i>People v. Tully</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 952.....	53
<i>People v. Vieira</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264.....	51, 66

<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	30, 38, 82, 83
<i>People v. Wilkins</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 333.....	31, 83
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148.....	81
<i>People v. Woodard</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 329.....	96
<i>People v. Woods</i> (2006) 146 Cal.App.4th 106.....	83
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93.....	80
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 570 .....	95
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 257 .....	70
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 218 .....	53, 56
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275 .....	93
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> (1988) 484 U.S. 400 .....	75
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 293 .....	49, 54

<i>United States</i> (1968)	
391 U.S. 123 .....	61
<i>United States v. Carrasco</i>	
(1st Cir. 2008) 540 F.3d 43 .....	61, 72
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> (1984)	
466 U.S. 648 .....	14
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> (2006)	
548 U.S. 140 .....	21
<i>United States v. Pizarro</i> (1st Cir. 2014)	
772 F.3d 284.....	95
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Castillo</i> (4th Cir. 2014)	
748 F.3d 205.....	95
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> (10th Cir. 1990)	
900 F.2d 1462.....	83
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> (2002)	
537 U.S. 19 .....	30

## STATUTES

### **Code of Civil Procedure**

§ 170.6 .....	6
---------------	---

### **Evidence Code**

§ 353 .....	81
§ 354 .....	81

§ 402 .....	5
§ 405 .....	5
§ 623 .....	71
§ 1235 .....	67

**Penal Code**

§ 459 .....	4
§ 667 .....	5, 26, 37
§ 667.5 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 995 .....	6
§ 1170.12 .....	5
§ 1181 .....	7
§ 1237 .....	4
§ 1259 .....	94
§ 1382 .....	5, 6

**JURY INSTRUCTIONS**

CALCRIM No. 626 .....	33
-----------------------	----



## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. I, § 7 .....	48, 60
Cal. Const., art. I, § 15 .....	48, 60
U.S. Const., 5th Amend. ....	86, 93
U.S. Const., 14th Amend. ....	48, 60, 86, 93
